EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira (“TRY Thousand”) unless otherwise indicated.)

80

NOTE 31 – TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (cont’d)

As of Group’s reporting date, the details of the tax gains/(losses) of the other comprehensive income are
as follows:

NOTE 32 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

NOTE 33 – RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The immediate parent and ultimate controlling parent of the Group are Ataer Holding A.Ş. and Ordu
Yardımlaşma Kurumu respectively (Note 1).

The transactions between the Group and its subsidiaries, which are related parties of the Group, have
been eliminated in the consolidation and therefore are not disclosed in this note.

Trade receivables and payables from related parties operated as current account. Debt collection and
debt payment days are between 0 and 30.

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Amount

before tax
Tax income/

(expense)
Amount
after tax

Change in revaluation reserves of fixed assets   7.713   -   7.713
Change in actuarial (loss)/gain   (39.363)   8.660   (30.703)
Change in cash flow hedging reserves   (8.499)   1.870   (6.629)
Change in foreign currency translation reserves   3.418.565   -   3.418.565

   3.378.416   10.530   3.388.946

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Amount

before tax
Tax income/

(expense)
Amount
after tax

Change in revaluation reserves of fixed assets   17.322   -   17.322
Change in actuarial (loss)/gain   51.444   (11.318)   40.126
Change in cash flow hedging reserves   37.660   (8.285)   29.375
Change in foreign currency translation reserves   7.047.519   -   7.047.519

   7.153.945   (19.603)   7.134.342

1 January -31 December 2018

1 January -31 December 2019

1 January - 1 January-
31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Number of shares outstanding 350.000.000.000 350.000.000.000

Net profit attributable to equity holders - TRY thousand 3.316.527 5.597.990

Profit per share with 1 TRY nominal value TRY % 0,9476 / %94,76 1,5994 / %159,94

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish – See Note
37)

EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

[…]

the exposure to interest rate movements on certain portion of the bank borrowings, the Group uses
interest rate swaps and changes floating rates to fixed rates.

In addition, through the use of deposits in which the Group has a right to claim the accrued interest
when withdrawn before the predetermined maturity, the Group minimizes the interest rate risk by
increasing the share of floating rate denominated assets in its consolidated the balance sheet.
Furthermore, for borrowings denominated in foreign currencies, except for US Dollars, the Group
minimizes its interest rate risk by leveraging in foreign currencies that bear lower interest rate. In
addition, a higher interest rate is applied to the trade receivables with a maturity when compared to
the interest rate exposed for trade payables.

Interest rate sensivity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on forecasted interest rate changes for the liabilities
denominated in variable interest rates. The information details the Group’s sensitivity to an
increase/decrease of 0,50% for US Dollars and EURO, 0,25% for Jap.Yen and 1,00% for TRY
denominated interest rates.

Appreciation of  Depreciation of
31 December 2018  foreign currency  foreign currency

1- TRY net asset/liability (144.108)   144.108
2- Hedged portion from TRY risk (-) -   -
3- Effect of capitalization (-) -   -
4- TRY net effect (1+2+3) (144.108)   144.108

5- RON net asset/liability 2.347   (2.347)
6- Hedged portion from RON risk (-) -   -
7- Effect of capitalization (-) -   -
8- RON Dollars net effect (5+6+7) 2.347   (2.347)

9- Euro net asset/liability 51.442   (51.442)
10- Hedged portion from Euro risk (-) (71.487)   71.487
11- Effect of capitalization (-) -   -
12- Euro net effect (9+10+11) (20.045)   20.045

13- Jap. Yen net asset/liability 2.431   (2.431)
14- Hedged portion from Jap. Yen risk (-) -   -
15- Effect of capitalization (-) -   -
16- Jap. Yen net effect (13+14+15) 2.431   (2.431)

TOTAL (4+8+12+16) (159.375)   159.375

Profit/(loss) after capitalization on tangible
assets and before tax and non-controlling interest

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish – See
Note 37)

EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira (“TRY Thousand”) unless otherwise indicated.)

93

NOTE 34 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(g) Interest rate risk management (cont’d)